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OVERVIEW

Purpose of Report
To present for Council’'s consideration a development permit application for a multi-family
development at 4775 Uplands Drive.

Recommendation

That Council issue Development Permit No. DP1273 for a 96-unit multi-family development
at 4775 Uplands Drive with variances as outlined in the “Proposed Variances” section of the
Staff Report dated 2023-MAY-01.

BACKGROUND

A development permit application, DP1273, was received from Murdoch & Company Ltd., for a
multi-family development consisting of two buildings with a total of 96-units.

Subject Property & Site Context

The subject property is located in the Longwood neighbourhood on the south side of Edgewater
Lane between Uplands Drive and the Island Highway. Established multi-family developments,
seniors care facilities, and commercial developments predominantly characterize the surrounding
area. The subject property is within walking distance to active transportation routes, as well as
commercial services (Nanaimo North Town Centre and Longwood Station) and recreation
facilities (Oliver Woods Community Centre). The vacant lot slopes downhill 7m in elevation from
the northeast to the southwest.

This application follows a previously approved Development Permit (DP1093), which lapsed in
July 2020 for two buildings comprising of 86-units in a four-storey building form.

DISCUSSION
Proposed Development

The applicant proposes to construct a 96-unit multi-family development between two buildings in
a four-storey building form. The proposed Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is 0.81, which is below the
maximum permitted FAR of 1.25 in the R8 zone.

The subject property is the final parcel within the Longwood development to be developed, which
consists of six multi-family buildings and a clubhouse. There are covenants registered on title that
restrict the scale of development and provide amenity area requirements and additional design
guidelines. The proposed development meets all the covenant requirements.

Site Design

The proposed buildings are oriented perpendicular to one other, with Building A oriented east to
west and Building B orientated north to south. Driveways off Edgewater Lane access the two
underground parking areas and a pull through driveway in front of the building provides
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convenient access for visitor parking, loading, and emergency vehicles. Secure underground
parking is provided under each building. A pedestrian walkway provides circulation through the
site along a meandering pathway. An easement along the south property line extending
approximately 9m into the subject property accommodates parking for the adjacent development.
Long-term bicycle storage and three-stream waste management containers are provided in rooms
accessed from the underground parking levels. Short-term bicycle racks are located beside the
entrance of both buildings.

Building Design

The proposed buildings are four storeys with varying gable rooflines typical of the existing form
and character of the Longwood development. Both buildings comprise of 34 two-bedroom units
and 14 one-bedroom units, each with a private exterior patio or deck. The buildings are traditional
in design with exterior finishes including of a mix of cementitious horizontal siding and shingle
siding; basalt stone accents on the ground level; wood soffits and trim; vinyl windows; and,
aluminum railings with glass infill. Timber and basalt stone clad entry porticos provide weather
protection and emphasize the building entrances.

Landscape Design

Robust landscaping is proposed throughout the site and between buildings, incorporating a front
yard landscape buffer with deciduous and coniferous trees and shrubs. A sidewalk is proposed
adjacent to Edgewater Lane to provide pedestrian egress for the Longwood development to
Uplands Drive and to an existing paved utility corridor. Green infrastructure, integrated into the
landscaping, includes two raingardens for storm water management at the northeast portion of
the site and between the buildings. Existing trees are to be retained along the southern extent of
the site. A pedestrian walking trail connects to both buildings and an amenity pavilion with seating.
Site lighting consists of bollard lighting along the pedestrian walkway, exterior wall lights on the
buildings and existing streetlights along Edgewater Lane.

The proposed development meets the intent of the General Development Permit Area Design
Guidelines including the provision of pedestrian walkway network and usable open space,
building mass compatible with adjacent developments, and building facade design.

Design Advisory Panel

As the proposal is in substantial compliance with the previously issued Development Permit
(DP1093), which was considered by the Design Advisory Panel (DAP) at its 2018-APR-12
meeting, DP1273 was not referred to DAP.

Proposed Variances

Size of Buildings

The maximum height of principal building in the R8 zone is 14m. The proposed building height is
16m, a requested variance of 2m. Staff support the variance to accommodate the pitched roof
elements, which are characteristic of the existing buildings within the Longwood development and

surrounding area. Additionally, the proposed building heights are comparable with the adjacent
four storey buildings in the area.
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Location of Parking

Where parking is provided for multi-family developments exceeding five units, the off-street
parking is required to be located at the rear of the buildings in accordance with Section 4.4 of the
City of Nanaimo “Off-Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266”. A variance is requested
to permit 12 parking spaces as well as a loading space in front of Building A. Staff support the
proposed variance as the majority of the required parking spaces are located underground and
the surface parking contains the required visitor parking stalls, making them more easily
accessible. Additionally, landscaping screens the parking area from Edgewater Lane.

Staff support the proposed height and parking variances.

SUMMARY POINTS

o Development Permit application No. DP1273 proposes a new 96-unit multi-family
development at 4775 Uplands Drive.

e Variances are requested to increase the permitted building height and allow a portion of
the parking to be located in front of a building.

e Staff support the proposed variances.

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions
ATTACHMENT B: Subject Property Map
ATTACHMENT C: Site and Parking Plans
ATTACHMENT D: Building Elevations and Details
ATTACHMENT E: Building Perspectives
ATTACHMENT F: Landscape Plan and Details

Submitted by: Concurrence by:

Lainya Rowett Jeremy Holm

Manager, Current Planning Director, Development Approvals
Dale Lindsay

General Manager, Development Services
/ Deputy CAO
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ATTACHMENT A
PERMIT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PERMIT TERMS

The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows:

1. Section 7.6.1 Size of Buildings — to increase the maximum permitted height of a principal building
from 14.0m to 16.0m.

The City of Nanaimo “Off-Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266" is varied as follows:

1. Section 4.4 Location of Parking —to allow a portion of the parking to be located in front of Building
A substantially as shown on Attachment C.

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT

1. The subject property shall be developed substantially in accordance with the Site Plan & Parking
Plans, prepared by Murdoch & Company Architecture Planning Ltd., dated 2023-MAR-28, as
shown on Attachment C.

2. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the Building Elevations
and Details, prepared by Murdoch & Company Architecture Planning Ltd., dated 2022-APR-05, as
shown on Attachment D.

3. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the Landscape Plan and
Details prepared by Murdoch & Company Architecture Planning Ltd., dated 2023-APR-05, as
shown on Attachment F.

Permit Conditions DP1261
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ATTACHMENT B

SUBJECT PROPERTY MAP
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EXTERIOR WAL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

'AS PER PARKING BYLAW 7266

Vehicle Parking Calculation per building (AREA 3):

exitstairs (handrals, risers, landings
etc) to comply with BC Buiding

section 3.46.

)

&
Code 2018, Division B, Part 3

)

[l

Required
34-2BR Units @ 1.4 plu
14 - 1 BR Units @ 1.07 plu

NOTES:

OFF-STREET PARKING DIMENSIONS AND DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH DEVELOPMENT PARKING REGULATIONS BYLAW 2018 NO. 7266
/AND VARIED AS PER DP 1093; Section 15.2 (bylaw 2018 #7266) Off-Street
Parking Dimensions & Design - to allow a porton of the required parking to be
provided in front of Bldg A as shown on the Site Plan.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR SUSPENDED SLAB GEOMETRY AND
SLAB BAND REINFORCING.

Proposed
Lof every 22 spaces required for visiors (inc. i tota)

accessible parking required per buiding (inc. n total)
(Lfor every 33 stalls + 1 each designated unit)
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Proposed height variance

ATTACHMENT D
BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
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Proposed height variance

33
g COLOUR: ARCTIC WHITE

NOT USED

2 STEP PAINTED FAS(
w2

526" 10218
[EE (7> WOOD SOFFIT, PAINTED

45-11 1/8"

i
D G ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING
14 W28 g, L i - 102 U8 i
i B 7
|

Bz

15
3102
HARDIE SHINGLE CLADDING
COLOUR: KHAKI BROWN

@e@@@@

l 12015

M=M= rHI=N=]

=T ET=]
\ ‘ \ i [galzlu‘ \ ‘ \
| ‘ | ‘ | ‘I : Tns‘.ao‘ms‘\an s
| | l | 124,58 min elevaol i
M=M=EMEMEIEIEE
North Elev on BUILDINGB
mperial

e SIS RS
e v IS ES S
I 12580 70 lab. soping min 16| |
=TT == SIS
12458 minevatorpi] |~ [ | T

219-2"

EXTERIOR FINISHES LEGEND
TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH DETAILS

HORIZONTAL HARDIE LAP SIDING,

VINYL NAIL ON FLANGE, DOUBLE GLAZED WINDOWS
INSULATED FIBREGLASS & METAL EXTERIOR DOORS

PRE-PAINTED ALUM GUARD RAIL WITH GLASS INFILL
24 GAUGE PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA WITH

D
@
BASALT STONE, ROUGH EDGE, c/w CONCRETE CAP.
b [©)
[©)
(&)
&

WOOD TRIM TO BELLY BANDS, WINDOW TRIMS & CAPS
AAROUND TOP OF DECKS, PAINTED TO MATCH ARCTIC WHITE

CHIMNEY STRUCTURES CLAD IN HORIZONTAL
HARDIE LAP SIDING WITH METAL FLASHING CAP

§OLID WOOD CANOPIES TO GROUND FLOOR,
MID-LEVEL & BEAMS FOR DECKS

METAL GARAGE ROLLER DOOR
PRE-PAINTED ALUM GUARD RAIL

EXPOSED TRUSS TOP CHORDS, PAINTED

GONGRETE FINISHTO PARKADE ENTRY

NOTE:

MAXIMUM ROOF HEIGHT ALLOWABLE : 16.0M
VARIED AS PER DP 1093,

Proposed height
variance

451118 T
)

| il i | Il Il Il Il Il il il {! Il Il ! ! | | Il Il Il
T T T T 1 T T T T 1 1 T T T T 1 T T T T I 1 1 T T T T 1 1 T T T T T 1 1 T 1 T T T T 1 T T T T T 1 T T
| | | I I I | | | | I I I | | | | I I I | | | | I I | | | | I I I | | | | I I I I I | | | I I | l | | I I |
o Fev Elevations, Building B oamer [ oo
Dev. Permit Submission 8th Feb, 20 BUILDING PERMIT_ 5.DEC 2018 - e document contans copyionied e belongng <
OF Commentary B I n e rm e re a O n WO O STy e e e BM/TT |as shown
Ce 11.0UL.2018 BP REVISION NOV.2019 P.O. Box 1394 —
Client Review| 13AUG2018 D Permit 05.APRIL.22 RE I?PE1 1'7‘2 ED Whistler, B.C. VON 180 Project No: | - Sheet No:
Progress Set 04 SePT2018 oo ovznzz 2023-APR-19 el mocnéishanet
Progress Set 28.SEPT2018 PROGRESS SEV w0 . . 2023 -1 17.04 -J.
onouao 4775 Uplands D N mo, BC
o anas brive, Nanalmo,

156




Proposed height variance |
® P @ ® ® g ® © © ® ® @
w 1

22" 360" 360
} L L

N \
og
T T —" I Tl —— ——a1 —orl -‘ ==5= RO
A : ] L [ 1 L ] | L] | : i
e I S el ] =
13845 I I
| + | | |
wr e ) N
45-11 118" He : mea] | |is ool 1] o
[14] 13535 SE ——"-_IN L = | ST ST
e g Y m = o == T = = QQ
o , : o ol t L g y
l 13225

B B2 o I o o 5 5 ) 0 " -
\,} [;.%]129 ; o (mn [ I (| HSTIG G

[ :1‘

el =]
===l =I=l=I=I=I=l ==l EEI= SISl SIS =S ST =S =SS TSI SIS SIS =l SIS SIS =N =S =
= \l & === IS NSNS IS NSNS NS IS TSNS NSN=S IS TSN NSNS = SN NS NN = =N =S M= NS NI = =

=== || a1 g0 0siab. sopng mn 1 — ||| = ||| = ||| =l = | = = N == W= M= N === N == =N =S === EN =N S === == = === =S = N =N === = N = =S == = N =S == =]

IR =N N==NEE NSNS =N ENSNE=NE E I I N=N = I= N=ENEN = I=IEEIE IENE NSNS N = NI SN == NN E N =SS =S S = = =
I=l=l=l=asmem| =l =l =l ==l ==l S = ==l === === == == == == = = = == = = = = = == = = == = = = === = = == ==

<:> South Elevation - BUILDING A ® ©® @ i (A
7 impernial 1 i 1 1
1 56" 00 | 567 | 240 i 56" i }
! 1 1
D @B @ & D! ® @ a I l® | a - .
; ] am Proposed height variance
B T I T e — — — | A T — | B R R E—
1 |
‘ 1 RN EXTERIOR FINISHES LEGEND
i TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH DETAILS

I HORIZONTAL HARDIE LAP SIDING,
COLOUR: ARCTIC WHITE

20
%g B o . (2 NoTusED
%\ = ; T ((3) BASALT STONE, ROUGH EDGE, ciw CONCRETE CAP
% @ | — oo VINYL NAIL ON FLANGE, DOUBLE GLAZED WINDOWS
&&@ E . - S 27 INSULATED FIBREGLASS & METAL EXTERIOR DOORS

ass (5 PRE-PAINTED ALUM GUARD RAIL WITH GLASS INFILL
\ \7\\5} @ 2o
v l

5o

(7 WOOD SOFFIT, PANTED

1

50

pray P17 WOOD TRIM TO BELLY BANDS, WINDOW TRIMS & CAPS
AROUND TOP OF DEGKS, PAINTED TO MATCH ARGTIC WHITE

13535 GHIMNEY STRUCTURES CLAD IN HORIZONTAL

& HARDIE LAP SIDING WITH METAL FLASHING CAP

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

SOLID WOOD CANOPIES TO GROUND FLOOR,

MID-LEVEL & BEAMS FOR DECKS

METAL GARAGE ROLLER DOOR

v 24 GAUGE PRE FINISHED METAL FASCIA WITH
2 STEP PAINTED FASCIA
3 u !
45-11 1/8
[14]

9

-og)

w2
90
g B0

(=]

13225

CICIC]

PRE-PAINTED ALUM GUARD RAIL

- EXPOSED TRUSS TOP CHORDS, PAINTED
o, Bl HARDIE SHINGLE CLADDING
- KHAKE BROWN.

- e B _ (8 EaGR R Rewn

oss CONCRETE FINISH TO PARKADE ENTRY

‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\“\‘\‘“““"‘”I“‘
e
== thi==hir=— fif==tff ==t =g ==t ==t == e =1
IEM=NEN= S == =M= == w ===
=== | |||/~ 12580 TOslab.sioping min 1%y | |y ||| |

NOTE:

MAXIMUM ROOF HEIGHT ALLOWABLE : 16.0M

\ [

VARIED AS PER DP 1093, | | | | | | ] | | | | 12 58 min stevator it | w520] | — ||
T T I i T T T T I i I 1 T T T I T2, P W=
[ I I I I I I I I I 1 I I I I I 1 I I I I RE g;;_]‘g ED
East Elevation - BUILDING A 2023-APR-19
T mperial Core .
T T Elevations, Building A oamer [ oo
DP Submission O0BFEB2018  BULDING PERMIT % DEC 208 - o ompans reaveste: i <
OVERHEIGHT ROOF AREAS 14 MAY/18 REVIEW 16.JUL.2019 A:y unauthorized usﬂe':\smsm or a‘uphn‘a\:‘ﬂ of 2y
DP Commenary _____~ 4JUN2018  COORDNATION wocizon fomaton corains ren ey ek Kyt Aecitecure + Plnting i BM/TT | as shown
Consultant Review 11.JUL.2018 BP REVISION 27.N0V.2019 PO. Box 1394 T —
Client Review 13.AUG.2018 Permit 05.APRIL.22 Whistler, B.C. VON 180 Project No: | Sheet No:
o oy oo S e .
Progress Set 28 SEPT.2018 PROGRESS SET 11.9AN2023 H H 17.0: “J.
4775 Uplands Drive, Nanaimo, BC

157



Proposed height variance |

NOTE:

MAXIMUM ROOF HEIGHT ALLOWABLE : 16.0M
VARIED AS PER DP 1003,

cEmsEm s Em s Em———— EXTERIOR FINISHES LEGEND
TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH DETAILS

HORIZONTAL HARDIE LAP SIDING,
COLOUR: ARCTIC WHITE

(2> NoTuseD

((3) BASALT STONE, ROUGH EDGE, chw CONCRETE CAP

VINYL NAIL ON FLANGE, DOUBLE GLAZED WINDOWS
INSULATED FIBREGLASS & METAL EXTERIOR DOORS

(5 PRE PAINTED ALUM GUARD RAILWITH GLASS INFILL

24 GAUGE PRE:-FINISHED METAL FASCIA WITH
2 STEP PAINTED FASCIA

f1g] ;
45-11 /8" & i i (7 WoOD SOFFIT PANTED %§
[14] 77777777 I (B> WOOD TRI TO BELLY BANDS, WINDOW TRIMS & CAPS @
. AROUND TOP OF DECKS, PAINTED TO MATCH ARCTIC WHITE
GHIMNEY STRUCTURES CLAD IN HORIZONTAL
HARDIE LAP SIDING WITH METAL FLASHING CAP. &(@
w21 Q(
oz OO ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

SOLID WOOD CANOPIES TO GROUND FLOOR, @% g %

52 w218
B107)

MID-LEVEL & BEAMS FOR DECKS

(32) METAL GARAGE ROLLER DOOR \ &

EXPOSED TRUSS TOP GHORDS, PAINTED

HARDIE SHINGLE CLADDING
COLOUR: KHAKI BROWN

CONCRETE FINISH TO PARKADE ENTRY

wo
RIS

T g g gy g g ey Ly o Proposed

‘\‘\‘l\U,umms.a.,mwmm\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ - )
‘\‘\‘\‘lzasmee\e:vawvw“\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘ helghtvarlance

=
levation - BUILDING B

imperial @ @ @
32.0" @ 360" Q? 360" QC) 360" @ 360" @ ® 322" @
T > PO T ! > Doa »® o DG c o @ > > B DD OD® D G T be o® a > |
T - T ‘7 o o ] o o 1 - — T T
i 2 !
i S o !
BT IS £ AdhN = 020000 “OESE
T [“;l\ 7 D S N o e W 7 N 4 SRR
32 ‘ i = =
Rew i 0 0 6 il 0 [ o o [ ks O 5 ol || ol [ |
13845 1
T - I ! Y | - s s B— Y | I S s (e R A ———
T g i ! O N | = L
45-111/8" e | ] e [ = [/ =] [ =1 oy
[14] lliss Bl == = L _ _ N = - [
i "’IT . o
o :
[ o | ol | e
13225

90 o (7
I \ “’“"T\P o ] [
5.

EEIEEEIEE

il
| I 1= ] e R R e = o - - D T weym—m——— N
===l === Sy o ey ey e e [ e 2 S S S S e S S S = ue e e
== S === == === S S == =SS = S =TS SIS TS TS ST S TS S ST =TS = =T =]
== =l =gzt == e Tl e T <= == = T = =TT = T = ST TE= === Pt ] El=l=r=]
I=I=] ‘W [SEEHEH A RHEHRHEFH AR R R HHEHEREEEE EEHEHHHREHERHRHEHEHEIE M= \ ===
NI ==Y ross g sl — L= == === U= === === I = D= M= === = == === D= =T = = = === = I=l=1=]
EEHEEEEEEEEREEEEEE EHHEHEHHEEHEHEHEHHEHHEHEHEEBERHEHEHEHEEHHHEEHEIE [EIE
SIS e i === == == [T~ 0T T~~~ e =11~ == 1T == = I=l=1=]
EIEIEEEE R T == MET=T=T=T=I=T === T= === =T === === =T === === === [EIE=TE
vation - BUILDING B
imperial
o Fever Elevations, Building B oamer [ oo
DP Submission 08.FEB.2018 BUILDING PERMIT 05.DEC.2018 - ‘This document contains wwm”xv"m ‘material ne\umnq -
OVERHEIGHT ROOF AREAS 14 MAY/18 REVIEW 16.JUL.2019 Any unauthorized use, disclosure, or duplication of any
O A e e Tms WI N d ermere at I onawoo d EERTI R L s awgus BMATT | as shown
T —— vy T Se PRI RECEIVED o t¥Voto  Peieao | Steett
P v 20t ArR1s PR 700 | A-3.2
Progress Set 28.SEPT2018  PROGRESS SET 132023 . . 2023-APR-1 . -J.
4775 Uplands Drive, Nanaimo, BC

158



ATTACHMENT E
BUILDING PERSPECTIVES

L S— Perspectives p— S — e
AT I LTI W‘:&E}u w _—
Longwood Apartments g E e

4775 Uplands Drive, Nanaimo, BC :

159



No:__Revision Date-

X0
DEVELOPVENT PERMIT 06, APRIL.2022

Revsion

( : ) WEST FACADE - EAST BUILIDNG
=NA

Elevations, Building A

Longwood Apartments

4775 Uplands Drive, Nanaimo, BC

160

e o o oy v mevteeyry + DrawnBy. | Scale:
S ey TEam Sws)
No: | SheetNo
DP1273 Wheater B.C VN 180 Propct.
wos | A-0.02




ATTACHMENT F
LANDSCAPE PLAN AND DETAILS
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PLANTLIST |PROJECT: Longwood Apartments, Nanaimo, BC
SYMBOL | QTY. |BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ISPACING|NOTES
TREES
AG 33 | Acer ginnala Amur Maple (multistem) 1.0 m ht. 3 trunk min
AP 12 Acer palmatum "Bloodgood" Bloodgood Japanese Maple 1.0 m ht. 3 trunk min
AR 0 Acer rubrum "Bowhall" Bowhall Red Maple (Columnar form) |5 cm cal.
AR2 5 Acer rubrum "Bowhall" (8cm cal.) Bowhall Red Maple (Columnar form) |8 cm cal.
PB 20 |Picea breweriana Weeping Spruce 2mht.
PB3 9 Picea breweriana (3m ht) Weeping Spruce 3mht.
PO 14 | Picea omorika Serbian Spruce 2mht.
PM 21 Pseudotsuga menzeisii Douglas Fir 2mht. *native
PM5 5 Pseudotsuga menzeisii (5m ht.) Douglas Fir 5mht. *native
PC 14 |Pyrus calleryana "Red Spire" Red Spire Ornamental Pear 5 cm cal.
QG 6 Quercus garryana Gary Oak 5cmcal. *native
139 |Total Trees
50% 69 | Total Coniferous Trees
SHRUBS
aa 43 Amelanchier alnifolia Serviceberry 1.0 m ht. white,*native
Ac 41 | Acer circinatum Vine Maple (multistem) 1.0mht. 3 trunk min, native
au 23 | Arctostaphylos uva-ursi Kinnikinnick SP3 30cm | broadleaf evergreen
ci 67 Cornus alba 'Ivory Halo' "lvory Halo" Dogwood #2
cd 24 |Ci i "Coral Beauty" |C SP3 30cm | broadleaf evergreen
Cn 9 Cornus "Eddie's White Wonder” White Wonder Flowering Dogwood [1.0 m ht. 30cm | broadleaf evergreen
mc 43 Mahonia aquilifolia "Compacta” Compact/Dwarf Oregon Grapeholly |#2 broadleaf evergreen
pd 61 |Pt opulifoius 'Diabolo* Diabolo Purple Ninebark #2
pf 36 Potentilla fruticosa "Abbotswood" Abbotswood Cinquefoil #2 white
pp 36 | Pinus mugho Pumilio Dwarf Mugho Pine #2 evergreen
rh 28 |Rhododendrom "Loder's White" Loder's White Rhododendron #2 white
m 63 Rosa rugosa "Henry Hudson" Rugosa Rose (White) #2 white
sa 44 Symphoricarpus albus Snowberry #2 *native
sb 46 Spiraea bumalda "Anthopny Waterer" | Anthony Waterer Spiraea #2 pink
sh 42  |Sar hookeriana Sweetbox #2 white
PERENNIALS
adi 50 |Adiantum pedatum Maidenhair Fern #1
ech 65 | Echinacea purpurea "Magnus" Purple Coneflower #1 pink
hog 55 Hosta "Great Expectations” Great Expectations Hosta #1 light/dark green
nep 75 |Nepeta x faassenii Garden Catmint #1 blue
pol 85 Polystichum munitium Sword Fern #1
rud 65 Rudbeckia fulgida "Goldsturm" Black-Eyed Susan #1 yellow
GRASSES
cal 60 |C. tis x acutifolia 'Karl Foerste| Feather Reed Grass #1
hak 60 |Hakonechloa macra Hakone Grass #1
hel 80 Helictotrichon semperviens Evergreen Oat Grass #1
pen 85 | Pennisetum ides "Cassian” | Dwarf Fountain Grass #1
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4775 Uplands Drive, Nanaimo, BC

162

Windermere at Longwood

City of Nanaimo File No:
ENG 01493

BP 125078

NORTH

NOTE: ELEVATIONS ARE IN METRES

T documents contains copyrighted material belonging

‘Any unauthorzed use, dsclosure, o duplcaton of any
formation contained herein may resultn fabiy under

‘ppicati aws.
RECEIVED

DP1273
2023-APR-05

DrawnBy: | Scale:

BM/TT | 1:200 METRIC
ProjectNo: | SheetNo:

7os | L-2.1




A: EXISTING STREET LIGHT B: WALL PACK
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NOTE: LIGHT FIXTURES SHOWN ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES - FINAL FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS/LOCATION TO BE DETE?MINED BY ELECTICAL CONSULTANT
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LIGHTING LEGEND
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EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE: UPLIGHT/DOWNLIGHT

EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE IN-GROUND BULLET LIGHT

EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE BOLLARD LIGHT

5 4 616, 5

EXTERIOR SOFFIT LIGHT
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